SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Landlord and Tenant Branch
1

' DISTRICT OF COLWMBIA,

Plaintiff,

V. * L&T No. 91801-80

SHATNION L. MONTGOMERY,

\/\J\J\/VV\J\/\/V\:/)

Defendant.

ORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

I

In the District of Columbia, the people who live
in public housing are among the poorest inhabitants of
the city. Many of them are uneducated and some are
wholly or functionally illiterate. A large number are
unemployed and on public assistance. Most are heavily
in debt, with no relief in sight. Many of the more
prosperous citizens who live in more spacious and! .o
elepant quarters regard residents of public housing as
unproductive leeches who contributre nothing and live

from the charity of others.

In the city of Chicago, residents of one neighborhood

brought an action to prevent the aporoval of public housing

in their area upon the grounds that the residents of such
housing, as a group, are so indolent, shiftless, unclean
and prone to criminality that thelr oresence pollutes

the environment., The plaintiffs arpued that the construc-
tion of such housing may not be approved unless an

environmental impact statement has been filed and



"pollution by people” precluded. See Nucleus of Chicago

v. Lynn, 372 ¥.Supp. 147 (N.D.I11. 1973), aff'd

524-F%.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1975), cert. denied 424 U.S. 967

(1976). The suit was providently dismissed, but the

i
attitudes reflected 1n 1t continue to flourish. Indeed,
the Court is aware from prior experience that the nepative
views of public housing tenants held by some members of
the community at large are shared by an appreciable number
of the tenants themselves. A sense of degradation and
impotence and a lack of self-worth contribute to and
compound the intrinsic obstacles which inhibit escape
from the physical and psychological chains imposed by
POVErty.

But even those members of the cemmunity who are
viewed by some of their fellow citizens as unproductive
recipients of taxpayers' largesse are entitled to the
protections of our legal system. They have the right not
to be exploited on the basis of their lack of education
ané sophistication. For the most part, they are already
sufficiently obligated to creditors for the necessities
of life (and for an occasional luxury) without being
subjected, as in this case, to the multiplication of

thelr rent by more than four because they were late in

completing administrative forms which they probably did

not understand. In short, public housing tenants are

entitled to expect that their basic lepal rights will
be respected, especially by the officials of their
municipal government.
From that perspective, this case troubles the conscience
of the Court. It is true that the defendant, Ms. Sharmon

dontgomery, has not been the most conscientious tenant



from the* perspective of paying her rent and meeting the
requirements of a protective order. The District of Columbia
brought this action, however, on the theory that Ms,
Montgomery was more than $1,200.00 behind in her rent, and
‘ .
now seeks possession unless she pays that amount. This
calcularion is, in the Court's view, so inflated by the
inclusion of impermissible charges that it distorts bevond
recopnition the true posture of the case. The Court does
not sugoest that anyone deliberately tried to swindle
Mg, Montgomery, and attributes the events about to be
described more to buresucratic intrectability, inertia,
and forece of habit than teo any other cause. Hevertheless,
the Court concludes that what the City did was just not
fair.

Unfortunately, the record in this very short trial
is a limited one. It is possible that the practices here
found to be unconscionable are isolated aberrations from
a more benign and responsible norm. It is also possible,
however, that these abuses, as the Court views them,
are merely the tip of the iceberg. In any event, the
Court hopes that the appropriate officials of the District .
of Columbia will examine the issues discussed in this
Opinion and, if they agree with the Court, take whatever
steps are appropriate to ensure that others are not
treated as Ms. Montgomery has been.

1T

The District of Columbia filed this action on

Novemwber 14, 1980. The Complaint is based on
defendant's default in the payment of
rent, there being now due rent in the
sum of $1,063.74 for the period from

April 1979 to NWovember 1980. onthly
rental rate $£56.00.



A proteaﬁ&ve crder was issued on December 9, 1680 in
the amount of §$56.00, and that amount was duly deposited
on January 2, 1981. */ Trial was initially scheduled for
January 23, 1981, but was continued to February 25, and
the matter was heard by the Court, sitting without a
jury,‘on the afternoon of that date. Ms. Montgomery was

Mr. Jas

]

ser Burnett, a pyoperty.manager for the

National Capital Housing Auﬁhoriﬁy, téétified that as

of the date of trial, Ms. Montgomery owed rent in the

smount of $1,051.74, or $12.00 less than the amount

initially praved for. He exnlained that there has been

ann upward adjustment for the three months (December,

January and February) since the complaint was filed

(3 X $56.00 = §168.00) and a downward adjustment of

$180.00 for reasons which the Court did notr fully under-

stand. He further testified that he had siegned a notice

to guit which was duly served on Ms. Montgomery. le said

that he had visited Ms. Montgomery a few months ago to

discuss her delincuency, and that she had been "perturbed”

about the lack of repairs to her apartment. He produced - -

work orders showing that work had been done on Ms. Mont-

gomery's apartment on about eight occasions since 1977,

and said that this was ''mostly"” done in timely fashion.

He acknowledged that some repairs remalned to be made. ;
In response to guestioning by the Court, Mr. Burnett

explained that it often tp@k a substantial amount of

time to process rental delinguiencies but that it was

unusual for a tenant to be a vear and a half behind, as

“f Defendant failed to make her protective order pavment
tor the month of February. 1In the exercise of its discre-
tion, the Court declines te impose sanctions for this failure.



Ms. Montgomery was alleced to be, before suit was brought.
He acknowledged that IMs. lMontgomery had been lacking a
faucet for "I don't know how long -- probably six months

11

or more” but explained that "you can't get faucets. He

t

stated that the apartment had needed painting for a long

time, but that he "took care of the holes today,” meaning
onn the day of trial. ¥/

Ms. Montgomery testified that she had been living
at the apavitment in question with three young sons since
1975, She is on public assistance and stays at home to
loock after her children. She claimed that she was all
paid up except for five months' rent. She inicially ssaid
that she did not have any reason for not having paid
this portion of her rent or for having missed her second
protective order payment, except that she did not have
the money. Further inguiry by the Court led Ms. Montgomery
to relate that conditions in her apartment were, to put
it mildly, not satisfactory. Specifically, she complained
that

1. her commode had been leaking for

most of the time that she had lived in the

apartment, and that she often had to

block the leaks with newspapers;

2. some of her windows did not fit
properly and fell out;
3. her refrigerator did not work and,

after some time, llr. Burnett had installed

her neighbor's refrigerator;

—uy



w3 4. there were problems with the oven; */
5. there had been a hole in a wall for
several months, and the NCHA representatives
sald that they could not plaster it; *¥/
‘
6. there were severe problems with
“rats, in the kitchen and elsewhere.
Mr. Burnett testified on redirect examination that
the project at which Ms, Montgomery lives contains 627
units, that there are 27 persons on the maintenance stalf,
and that only nine of them are skilled. On rebuttal,
he related that "we baited [for rodents] last week."
The last time this had been done, he said, was nine months
earlier.
During the course of the trial, the Court asked
counsel for the District of Columbia and Mr. Burnett,
as well as Ms. Dolores Cooper, an NCHA management ailde
who served the notice to gquit, to provide a breakdown of
the amount alleged to be owed by Ms. Montgomery. Plain-

tiff offered the following:

A.  Rent
12 months at $41.00 per month = $492.00
8 months at $56.00 per month = $448.00

2 months at $236.00 per month = $472.00 *=%/

Total $1412.00
The parties appeared to be in agrecment that defendant
had paid a total of $615.00 over the period in guestion

" leaving an unpaid balance of $797.00.

*/ The Court did not fully understand this testimony.

*iw/ This was apparently the hole that was repeired on the
gay of trial.

“wRf In dics post-trial memorandu, plaintiff channed its

position and maintained that $236.00 was the correct rent
fory only one month, rather than two.

-6 -



BE. Maintenance

Costs of maintenance due to tenant
caused damage: §323.49

C. Costs of Prior Litigation: $225.00 =/

These three items do not add up precisely to the
amount claimed by the District of Columbia to be owing,
and there are troublesome discrepancies, some perhaps
attributable to a failure by the Court to understand the
devrails of plaintiff’; evidence. TFor reasons described
below, however, the Court deoes not believe it to be necessary
to reconcile all of these figures in ordery to adjudicate
fairly the case before it.

ITT

The reader of the calculation of rent due reproduced
above may well wonder how it could be that Ms. Montgomery's
rent for two (or even one) of the months in guestion could
have been $236.00 per month. Thereby hangs a tale. *%/

On July 25, 1977, Ms. Montgomery and a representative
of the National Capital Housing Administration (the Admini-
stration) signed a long five-page lease., Like most such
instruments, this one is full of phrases like "hereinafter
jointly and severally called the Tenant, witnesseth,' and
"promulgated revision in the regulations of NCHA which
alters the applicable rent schedule” and "'failure of the
Tenant to comply with any covenant of the lease shall

not create a waiver by the Authority of the covenant

or the breach." Paragraph 8(a) of the lease provides that

an oral allusion to this

“/ Counsel for plaintiff e
1 wmemorandum plaintifi appears

amount, but in its post-tr
to have dropped this cleim.

ad
ia

%/ William Shakespeare, As You Like It, Act I1, scene 7.

e



the Tenant apgrees to fully cooperate
with the Administration's annual rent
redetermination program. At least
once .a vear at a time designated by
the Administration or more often if
requested, the Tenant will submit on
forms provided by the Administration
signed statements setting forth the
current facts as to family income,
employment and size with such verifi-
cation as may be required.

Plaintiff's witnesses explained that Ms. Montgomery's
rent for twe months was raised to $236.00 ver month
because she did not submit her form in time, so that the
Administration did not know whéther she continued to be
eligible for lower rent.

The basis for this startling action by the plaingiff
was an unsigned and undated */ form letter from the Acting
Chief for Management of the District’'s Department of
Housing and Community Development dirvecting Ms. Montgomery,
within three days, to "comply with your Lease and have
the forms in your manegement office.” **%/ The letter
warned Ms. Montgomery that if she failed to comply

it will be necessary to terminate

vour leave by a thirty (30) day notice
to vacate the premises. Additionally,
vour rent will be increased to THE

MAXTMUM OF THE FAIR MARKET VALUE BY
BEDROCHM SIZE. [Block capitals in

original. ] :‘:z‘;—:,_'i/

Ms. Montgomery was concededly late in completing
and delivering the form, The precise date on which she did

so 1s unclear, but in public assistance cases the information

*/ The letter contains the following inscrutable motation
on the bottom left hand corner:

DATE 5/23/80 and 5/27/80
TIME 1 p.m. to 9 p.m.

#%/ It appears Irom the form letter that a prior request
is supposed to have been made earlier, but vlaintiff
produced no evidence that this in fact occurred.

e
1Y

.

“ww/ The letter ldentifies the maximum monthly market rent
Tor a two-bhedroom apartment as $244.00. The Cout is unsure
wnere the 5236.00 claimed by plaintiff comes from.

- 8 -



about the tenant's income must apparently be verified by the
tenant's caseworker, Ms. Montgomery's caseworker, Barbara A.
Day, signed the necessary form on June 27, 1980. The Court
thus infers that the form was submitteéd about a month late,
and that coincides with Ms. Montgomery's recollection.
Plaintiff's contention in the form letter and at triai
that lateness in submitting the form warrants the charging
cf maximum market rent is based on an entirely unilateral
construction of the lease. Paragraph 13(a)(iii) of that
instrument does purport to provide that the Administration
may terminate the lease for a "serious or repeated” viola-
tion bv the tenant of certain paragraphs thereof, specifically
including paragraph 8(a). There is nothing in the lease
suthorizing the Administration to increase the rent in
response to such a vieclation, nor is there any provision
that would permit the varty cleiming to be aggrieved by
the breach to select its own remedy and impose it on the

tenant as & fait accompli. On the contrary, the Court agrees

with Hon. Frederick H. VWeisberg that

it is awiomatic that when a contract
exists between two parties -- whether
it be 2 lease contract or any other --
one party to the agreement is not free
unilaterally to change its terms, par-
ticularly where the change cperates
to the detriment of the other party.

Delwin Realty Co, v. Boyd, L&T No. 101761-78 (Super.Ct. D.C.

decided March 30, 1979), at p. ©.

The Court need not reach the guestion whether Ms.

14

HMontgomery's breach was a "serious or repeated one,’ because

N

the Administration did not attempt to secure the remedy
vprovided by the lease for "serious or repeated” violations,
namely, termination or refusal to renew the lease. ¥/

.

Rather, plaintiff sought to invoke a remedy not specified

“/ Tne present action, wnich was brought more than half a
vear after the alleged breach, is predicated exclusively
on nonpavment of rent and does not mention Ms. Montgomery's

zilure to complete her forms.

_.9...



in the lease, and can only prevail if the Court is vnrepared
to read such a remedy into the lease by implication, despite
the specific inclusion of another remedy but silence as to
the one be%e claimed to apply. The Court is of the opinion
that it would be altegether inappropriate to imply such a
remedy in favor of the plainciff.

If the lease did provide the remedy hére claimed by
plaintiff, it would vnrobably be void for uncenscionability.
As Chief Judge Wright explained for the Court in Javins v.

First National Realty Corp., 138 U.S.App.D.C. 369, 377, 428

FoZ24 1071, 1079 (1970), cert. denied 400 U.S. 925 (1970)

The ineguality in bargaining power
between landlord and tenant has been
well documented. Teneants have very
little leverage to enforce demands for
better housing. Various impediments
to competition in the rental housing
market, such as racilial and class dis-
crimination and standardized form
leases, mean that landlords place
tenants in a take it or leave it
situation. The increasingly severe
shortage of adequate housing further
increases the landlord's bargaining
power and escalates the need for
maintaining and improving the existing
stock.

A public housing tenant, the noorest of the poor, has even
less bargaining power than the individual seeking an apart-
ment in the private housing market, and the technical
language in which this lease is couched mekes the concebtion
“of a negotiated agreement even more illusory.

Inegquality of bargaining power bears heavily on the

issue of unconscionabilivy. The leading case in this juris-

i

Tnomes Furniture Co., 121 U.S.App.D.C. 315, 319-20, 350

F.2d 445, 449-50 (1965). The Court’'s opinion in that

1

case, also written by Judge Vright, includes the following

discussion:



Unconscionability has generally been
recognized to include an absence of meaning-
ful choice on the part of one of the parties
topether with contract terms which are un-
reasonably favorable to the other party.
Whether a meaningful choice 1s present in a

~particular case can only be determined by
consideration of all the circumstances
surrounding the transaction. In many cases
the meaningfulness of the choice is negated
by a wross inequality of bargaining vower.
The manner in which the contract was
entered 1s also relevant to this considera-
tion. Did each party to the contract, con-
sidering his obvious education or lack of
it, have a reasconable opportunity to under-
stand the terms of the contract, or were the
important terms hidden in a maze of fine

e

print and minimized by deceptive sales
practices? Ordinarily, one who signs an

sgreement without full knowledge of its
terms might be held to assume the risk that
he has entered a one-sided bargain. But
wnen & party of little barsaining power,
and hence little real choice, sipgns a
commercially unreasonable contract with
little or no knowledge of its terms, it

is hardly likely that his consent, or even
an objective manifestation of his consent,
was even given to all the terms. In such a
case the usual rule that the terms of the

he abandoned and the court should consider

whether the terms of the contract are so

unfalr that enforcement should be withheld.

Closely related to the concept of unconscionability
is the doctrine that rhe law will countenance a liguidated

damages clause but will not enforce a penalty. ESee AHEPA wv.

Travel Consultants, Inc., 367 A.2d 119, 126 (D.C.App.

1976), cert. dismissed 434 U.S. 802 (1976); Davy wv.

Crawfoxrd, 79 U.S.App.D.C. 375, 376, 147 F.2d 574, 575

(1945). 1In the words of the Court in Davy, repeated by
our Court of Appeals in AHEPA,

damages stipulated in advance should

not be more than those which at the

time of the execution of the contract
can be reasonably expected from its
future breach, and agreements to pay
fixed sums plainly without reasonable
relation to any probable damzees vhich
may follow a breach will not be enforced.

ARZPA, supra, 367 A. 24 at 126,

- 11 -



In the present case, counsel for plaintiff acknowledged
that there was no evidence to show that the District of
Columbia was in fact damaged in the amount of $180.00 per

month (the difference between $236.00 and $56.00), or for

t

that matter, in any other monetary amount, by Ms. Montgomery's

allepged lateness in returning her form. The theory on whicﬁ
“this attempted forfeiture */ was evidently based was that,
since Ms. Montgomery did not establish her financial eligi-
hility to pay the lower rent, she must be presumed to be able
to pay the higher rent. The Court finds this presumption td
be sufficiently remote from reality to preclude its serving
as a predicate for more than quadrupling the monthly rent. |
The Court also observes that if plaintiff really claimed
that so high a measure of monetary damage resulted from
defendant's breach, it was obligated ro mitigate damages,
an§ no attempt to do so was shown. *¥%/

: For these reasons, the Court is of the opinion that
any provision in a public housing resident's lease which
purported to raise his monthly rent from $56.00 to $236.00
for lateness in providing information for annual redetermina-
tion of eligibility would be unconscionable and void., 7%/

In the present case, the lease contains no such provision,

*/ The Court 1s satisfied that this is an accurate character-
ization, in substance if mot in form.

w/ Plaintiff might, for example, have contacted lMs. Mont-
gomery's social worker directly to obtain the information.

It may be that a requirement that plaintiff's emplovees make
such contact with other government personnel would constitute
an unreasonable burden on them, but no evidence was submitted
by plaintiff to substantiate such a contention. ‘

%/ In Wigand v, State Dept. of Public Health & Welfare,
459 S.w.7d 5727 (Mo.kpp. 1970), the Court upheld the dis-
qualification of an applicant for old age benefits from ;
collecting such benefits for one vear as a penalty for mis-|
representing or failing to disclose her assets. The ;
penalty was based on a state statute and was imposed as a
result of obviously reprehensible conduct. The vpresent
record presents no comparable issue.

H
w2t N
I3




and the bargaining nower of the parties is manifesly unequal.
The reasons for voiding such an agreement if it had been
made therefore apply a fortiori to preclude the Court from

reading the right to raise the rent to the market level into
i

the contract as an implied but unspecified remedy.
v
Paragraph 1 of Mg. Montgomery's lease provides in :
pertinent part that the Administration

does hereby lease to the Tenant, upon
the conditions heveinafter provided,

the above-described premises for the

rent of $34.00 per month. [Emphasis

added. ] */

s

In paragraph 7(j), Ms. HMontgomery agreed to

pay reasonable charges (other than
for wear and tear) for the repalr
of damages to the premises, project
buildings, facilities or common
areas caused by the tenant l[her]
household or guests.

Paragraph 9 requires the tenant to pay for any consumption
of utilities in excess of her allotment, as approved by
HUD. **/ Paragraph 10 provides that charges to the tenant .
for excess consumption of utilities and/or for repairs will%
be . billed to the tenant pavable the first day of the second
month following the excess use of utilities or completion
of repairs. Nothing in paragraph 9 or 10 is denominated raﬁt.
At trial, plaintiff did not identify what was included
in the “ﬁainténance" charge of $323.49, but the Court is

satisfied on the basis of plaintiff's post-trial submission
i
i

that it represents one or more assessments pursuant to para-

.

t

graphs 7(j) and 10 of the lease for "tenant caused damage.'.
a

No evidence was introduced which would shed anv light as to what

Ms. lontgomery did to justify these charges. It was apparent

*/ it apoears to be undisputed that the rent was raised twice,
once to $41.00 per month and the second time to $56.00 per
month.

“#/ The federal Department of Housing and Urban Develooment,

- 13 -



at the trial that Ms. Montgomery did not know what these
charges were for, how they were computed, or why she was
expected to pay them. She insisted simply that she owed
five months' rent and evidently believed that, whatever
these maintenance items represented, they were not rent.
The Court is constrained to agree. A posséésory
action predicated on nonpavment of rent is a particular
kind of proceeding, different both from a possessory action
based on some other breach of the lease (which may be
brought in the Landlord-Tenant Branch) and from & suit
for damages for breach of contract {which ordinarily
may not). VWhere & possessory sult is based on nonpavment
of rent a tenant may not be evicted, notwithstanding the
entry of judgment for possession, i1f prior to the actual
eviction he pays or tenders to the landlord the amount

oi rent then due, together with interest and costs.

rens-Lux Radio Citvy Corp. v. Service Parking Corvp., 54 A 2Z2d

144, 146 (D.C.Mun.App. 1947); National Cavital Housing

Authority v. Douglas, 333 A.2d 55, 56-57 (D.C.App. 1975).

It follows from these decisions that the tenant's right
to redeem his or her tenancy in case of nonpayment of
rent cannot be encumbered by requiring him to pay the

landlord amounts not predicated on the obligation to pay

:.mrent._ That does not mean that other debts are not collectible,

but only that failure to pay them cannot be made the basis
of a possessory action for nonpayment of rent.

Under Ms. Montgomery's lease, ﬁﬁ;wfeAAhc does have
the obligation to pay for excess consumption of
utilities and for repairs attributeble to her, and it
may be that the Administfation could successfully prosecute

a possessory action for breach of paragravh 10 of the lease.

peen




Under the provisions of Section 501(b) of the Rental Housing
Act of 1977, D.C. Code 1980 Supp. §45-1699.6(b) (1), however,
Ms. Montegomery may not be evicted for violating an obliga-

"fails to correct such

tion of her tenancy unless she
vieclation within thirty (30) days after receiving notice
thereof from the landlord." She is thus entitled to what
has become Known as a notice to guit or cure, which must
specify the alleged breach of the lease and provide an
“opportunity to redress it. Ne such notice has been served
in this case, and the Court is unazable to datermine from
the record the basis for the allegation that Ms. Montponery
is in violation of paragranh 10 of her lease by failing to
pay any charges covered thereby. Having failed to comply
with the procedural requirements for a suit based on a
breach of the lease other than nonpayment of rent, and
naving failed in any event to prove such a breach, plaintiff
cannot predicate its possessory action on the so-called
maintenance charges ugless they constitute rent.

The maintenance charges were not treated as rent by
the parties and do not constitute.ient as that term is
cenerally understood. Rent is generally defined as

the compensation pald by a tenant
for the use of land.

University Plaza Shooping Center v. Garcia, 279 ld. 61,

367 A.2d 957, 960 (1977). The term "rent" will not be

.extended to include all payments which, by the terms of a

lease, the tenant is bound to make, and has been distinguished

from the costs of alterations and repairs. 52 C.J.5. 202,

Lendlord & Tenant §463; see In re Cortese, 21 F.Supp. 538,

53% (N.D. Tex. 1937). As the Supreme Court of rhe United

States expleined in M. E. Blatt Co. v. United States, 305

U.5. 267, 277 (1938):

¥

-



It has

Rent is 'a fixed sum, or property
amounting to a fixed sum, to be paid

at stated times for the use of property
.e it does not include pay-
ments, unceyvtain both as to amount

snd time, made for the cost of improve-
ments v

gven been held that rent

cannot reasonably include the cost
of repairs which the tenant should
have made and which the landlord
made . . . even 1f 1t be called
rent, for you do not alter the
essential nature of a thing by
misnaming it,

In re Receivership of Lightwell Steel Sash Co., 12 Del. Ch.

60, 105 Atl. 376, 377 (1918); but cf. Chicago Housing

Aut?

{(1952)

v v. Bild, 346 T11l.App. 2d 272, 104 N.E.2d 666

, discussed infra, p. 17 . A security deposit in

g public housing tenant’'s lease, designed to protect the

Housing Authority from the very kind of tenant-caused

damage here alleged, has been held not be rent. Peterson v.

Oklahoma City Housing Authority, 545 F.2d4 1270, 1274

(10th Cir, 1977). 1t is difficult to see how the charge

here in question could be thought te fall within the con-

ventional definitions of rent.

In arguing to the contrary, plaintiff relies on

Chicaro Housing Authority v. Bild, supra; and Vineland

Shopping Center v.

DeM

Wone of these cases supports plaintiff's pesition. In

Irvine Trust Co. v. Burke, a commercial lease case, the

Court

held thar

=/ Ci.

D.C. Code 1980 Supp. §45-1681(a), defining rent as

the entire amount of money, money's
viorth, benefit, bonus, or gratuity
demanced, received, or charged by a
landlord as a condition of occupancy
or use of a rental unit, irs related
services, and its related facilities,

- 16 -

35 N.J. 459, 173 A 24 270 (1961).

+



taxes may be made the basis of a
distraint when the tenant covenants

made provision for the payment of
additicnal sums as rent when elec-
tricity in excess of the amounts
fixed by the lease for the respective
months was used,

140 N.E. 28 at 668 (emphasis added) and it was on that

basis that the Court held that the charge for excess

utilicies constituted rent. In Vineland Shopping Center v.

lease, the Court characterized sewerage charges as rTent,
in part because "businessmen deal in gross rent and net
rent,” 173 A.2d at 276, and treat such charges as the
latter, and the considerations leading to that result are
distinetly foreign to the present context, in which there
was obviocusly mo bargaining between commercial entities,

or, indeed, by anyone, as to the terms of the lease. %/

*

The Court therefore concludes that the maéntenance_charges
mav not be allowed, both because they were not rent and
b&causé, even if they were rent, no prooi was offered to
show that the repairs on which they were allegedly based

were in fact caused by Ms. Montgomery or by her family or

T

*/ Tor a compelling exposition of the distinction between
commercial cases like Vineland and situations like the
present one, see University Plaza Shopping Center v. Garcia,
supra, 367 A.2d at 961, wherein the Court explained that

in the negotiation of a2 lease of
premises to be used for a commercial

enterprise there is little likelihood §

of successful overreaching on the :
part of the landlord and of coerced

adhesion on the part of the tenant,

so that the final agreement would

fairly represent the actual intention

cf the parties.

e



guests. wf

If the Court correctly understood him, counsel for
plaintiff also represented at trial that the defendant owed
$225.00 in costs arising from unspecified prior litication.
No evidence was offered as to the source or character of
these costs, or whether they could possibly be the types

of costs which must be paid if the tenant is to redeem

in conformity with the Translux and Douglas decisions. ji/ Hﬁf_.

Absent some proof that they were -- and it seems unlikely
that such proof could have been available, for Translux
was obviously concerned with costs of the ongoing litigation --
Mg, lMontgomery need not pay them in order to prevent evic-
tion, and plaintifi appears to have dropped the matter in
its post-trial submission.
To avoid any misunderstanding, the Court reiterates
that the maintenance charges and the costs may well be

collectible in another forum. If there is a merivoriocus

%/ Compare the decision in favor of the landlord in Fargo

Realty, Ine. v. Harris, 173 N.J. Super. 262, 414 A. 2d 256
(1980), 1n which the cost of repairing tenant-inflicred
damare was expressly included in the definition of rent,
and in which specific proof was offered that the tenant

had incurred plumbing bills for unclogging the toilet and
bathtub. Since Fargo is distinguishable on both of these
grounds, the Court need not decide whether it should follow
this astonishing decision, which also afifrmed the exclu-
sion of evidence of uninhabitebility in February 1479 in

a sult for possession based on nonpayment of rent in April.

%/ 1f there was a prior possessory action and if Ms. Mont-
gomery was supposed to pay costs, then the record fails
to disclose how she redeemed her tenancy without nayinv
them. In_any event, such costs may not be kept hanging
over her head, unenforced _and then treated as incidents
of berent rent to prevent redemption of the {&nsncy
See this Court's recent opinion in Charles EV Snith Co. v.
MeCamev end Makins, 108 D.W.L.R. 1745, L&T No. 43511-80
(Super.Ct.D.C. decided August 7, 1980) (concealed late
charges), and Judge Harold Creene's Characterigtirally
brillient analvsas in Diamond Hou51n9 Corm v, lMunson,

L&T No. 69651-65 (D.C.Gen.Sess. decided July 16 “T1966)
(concealed costs, interest and late charpes).




claim for these amounts, then plaintiff may proceed to
recover or collect them in the appropriate Branch of
this Court. ?hemeurt holds only that plaintiff is not
entitled to predicate its pessessory action on Ms.
YMontgomery's failure to pay these items.
v

Returning to the judicial arithmetic on which we
embarked at p. 6, supra, the so-called maintenance charges
and court costs must be excludéd from the amount required
to redeem. This leaves the $797.00 in unpaid rent. The

iy

Court having held that the two months for which Ms. Mont-
gomery was charged $236.00 must each be reduced to $56.00,
this reguires a further subtraction of $360.00, leaving
$437.00

- Against this amount, the Court must measure any
housing code violations, on which a tenant may predicate
the defense of breach of the implied warranty of habit-

ability, See Javinsg, supnra. The Court finds in this
y :

connection that Ms. lMontgomery was a credible and indeed

understated witness who volunteered nothing and did not
appear to the Court to be exagperating. The Court was
particularly impressed by her testimony about her
dyvsfunctrional and lesking cormode and about the rats
which were her family's common if not constant companions.
Small children, even those whose parents are impoverished,
should not have to live in such conditions, irrespective
of the level of rent which their parents pay. Mr.

Burnett's testimony */ that bait for rats was set in the

*/ The Court also found Mr. Burnett to be an honest and
candid witness.

e



week before trial and that the last time this was done
was three guarters of a year age tended to corroborate
Ms. ‘Montgomery's account. The Court cannot agree with
plaintiff's contention that the violations were compara-

3

tively minor. Some bona fide efforts to repsir were
obviously made, but personnel shortages resulted in sub-
stantial and unfortunate delays.

The Court observes that the rent paid by Ms. HMontgomery
is minimal and that any abatement must be assessed with
that in mind. Tenants of private housing who live in the
most deplorable conditions must pay much more than $56.00
per month even after a substantial abatement has been
awarded. To award no abatement at_all because of the
minimal rent would, on the other hand, remove one inc@ntive.
to improve conditions in public housing.

Afrer giving careful consideration to all of these
factors, the Court finds that Ms. lMontgomery is entitled
to an abatement of $12.00 per wmonth for each month during
the period for which suit is brought (April 1979 through
February 1981), for a total abatement of $264.00. The
amount 1s admittedly imprecise, but the Court will not
require precision in this type of case. Cf. Story
Parchment Co. v; Paterson Parchment Paper Co., 282 U.S.

555, 563 (1931). If $264.00 is subtracted from $437.00,

pleintiff's remaining total claim at the end of February
1981 is for $173.00. §$56.00 of that amount is in the
registry, leaving a balance of only $117.00 if the money
in the registry is released to plaintiff. Since the Ides
of March have now almost come, however, Ms. lontgomery
must pay $56.00 more for Ha%ch, or a rotal of $173.00,

to redeem her tenancy.

o e



VI

The Court has been particularly troubled in this
case by the fact that the most dubious legal claims have
been presented to relatively defenseless citizens more

.
or less as a matter of course, apparently without careful
congideration of their implications., Evidence that Ms.
Montgomery had been charged $236.00 per month instead
of $56.00 for two months emerged at the trial as a result
of a chance guestion by the Court. The inclusion in
one lump sum of standard rent, charges for repairs and
maintenance, and raised rent appears to be a bureaucratic
habit which, in many cases, may not be recognized by the
unsophisticated tenant and may never be detected by
an overworked lawyer or judge operating in the often
frenetic atmosphere of the Landlord-Tenant Branch. Yet
these charges are questions of the most compelling moment
for the lives of real people who do net own much and who
surely ought not to be almost casually deprived of the
little they have or any part of it.

The Court is satisfied that the persons who acted
for the District of Columbia in this case did so in good
faith. 1In particular, the Court expresses its appreciation
to counsel for plaintiff, who acted in a candid and pro-
fessional manner throughout, and whose disagreement with
some of the Court's views was obvicusly a matter of honest
conviction. No one intended any harm to Ms. lontgomery
or to her young children, and nothing in this Opinion
should be construed to imply the contrary.

Cood faith, however, is not enough. It is of
liztle consolation teo those who have been denied their

Tignts that those responsible acted in good faith.

- 21 -



Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority, 365 U.S.

(1961). As eloguently stated by Judge Wright,

the arbitrary quality of thoughtless~-
ness is as disastrous and unfair to
private rights and to the public
interest as the perversgity of a
willful scheme.

715,

Hobson v. Hansen, 269 F.Supp. 401, 497 (D.D.C. 1967),

aff'd sub nom Smuck v. Hobson, 132 U.S.App.D.C. 372,

720

408 ¥.2d 175 (1969) (en banc). If the Court's perception

of the issues in this case has any merit at all,

thorough look at the manner in which these things are

done 1s surely called for.
VI1

For the foregoing reasons,

1. The funds deposited in the registry

of the Court shall be released forthwith
to plaintiff;

2. Plaintiff shall have judgment of
vossession, provided, however, that said

judgment 1s stayved for ten days following

the entry of this Order to permit defendant

to redeem her tenancy by tendering to
plaintiff the amount of $§173.00;

3. DNo costs are awarded to either
party, and no costs or interest need be
paid by defendant in order to redeem;

4., Clay Guthridge, Esq. is appointed
counsel for respondent for the purvose of
ensuring that she understands ner rights

pursuant to this Order.

then

a

1T IS SO ORDERED this /Q{fx day of Marech, 1981.




